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CONTRACT PRICE INCREASE REQUEST 
 

Awarded Vendor: Delta Municipal Supply Company, Inc. 
ITB Number: 19-101070 
ITB Name: Copper Tubing and Fittings (Annual Contract with 2 Options to Renew) 
CPA Number: 1191909 

 
Description: 
Request additional price increase to Items 1 through 23: 

 
The original ITB was awarded based on the overall lowest, responsive and responsible bid. There were three 
(2) responsive bidders: 

 
Delta Municipal Supply Company, Inc. 
Core & Main LP 

 
On October 27, 2020, the CPO approved the initial price increase request for line items 1, 2 and 3 for the first 
renewal from Delta Municipal Supply Company, Inc. On December 9, 2020, Delta Municipal Supply Company, 
Inc. provided additional documentation to Purchasing explaining the need for a second price increase request 
for the same line items. Due to demand shortages for copper during the pandemic, Delta Municipal Supply 
Company, Inc. has experienced seven (7) price increases since July 15, 2020. The CPO approved the second 
increase on January 6, 2021. This request is for a third price increase request for the upcoming renewal (2nd 
Option to Renew). Delta Municipal Supply Company, Inc, is requesting price increases for line items: 1-23. The 
Department of Watershed Management (DWM) has approved the third price request. Delta Municipal Supply 
Company, Inc. remains the lowest, responsive and responsible bidder. 

 
Item Description Delta Municipal Supply Co., Inc. 

   
Esrtimated 
Number of 

Units 

 
 

Unit of 
Measure 

 
Initial 
Unit 

Price 

 
 

Initial Total 
Amount 

First 
Increase 
Request 

Price 

 
First Increase 

Request 
Total Amount 

 
Second 
Increase 
Request 

 
Second Increase 

Request Total 
Amount 

 
Third 

Increase 
Request 

 
Third Increase 
Request Total 

Amount 

 
 

Net Amount 
Increase 

 
1 

 
Copper tubing, soft 
rolled, type "K", 3/4- 
inch, (minimum 
order will be 5400) 

 
202,500 

 
LF 

 
$2.30 

 
$465,750.00 

 
$2.91 

 
$589,275.00 

 
$3.53 

 
$714,825.00 

 
$5.99 

 
$1,212,975.00 

 
$ 498,150.00 

 
2 

Copper tubing, soft 
rolled, type “K”, 1- 
inch (minimum 
order will be 5400 
feet). 

 
202,500 

 
LF 

 
$2.99 

 
$605,475.00 

 
$3.90 

 
$789,750.00 

 
$4.65 

 
$941,625.00 

 
$8.49 

 
$1,719,225.00 

 
$ 777,600.00 

 
3 

 
Copper tubing, soft 
rolled, Type “K”, 1 
½-inches in 60- foot 
rolls, (O.D. = 1.625- 
inches). 

 
150,000 

 
LF 

 
$4.62 

 
$693,000.00 

 
$6.12 

 
$918,000.00 

 
$7.27 

 
$1,090,500.00 

 
$12.73 

 
$1,909,500.00 

 
$ 819,000.00 

 
4 

 
Nut, Piggy Back, 
3/4-inch X 1-inch, 
NO LEAD, to be 
supplied as either, 
Ford #C02-43 or AY 
McDonald #74755, 
(ONLY). 

 
1,500 

 
EA 

 
$13.06 

 
$19,590.00 

 
$0.00 

 
$0.00 

 
$0.00 

 
$0.00 

 
$17.48 

 
$26,220.00 

 
$ 6,630.00 

http://www.dekalbcountyga.gov/


Maloof Administration Building ▪ 1300 Commerce Drive, 2nd Floor ▪ Decatur, Georgia 30030 ▪ 404-371-2737 Office ▪ 404-371-7006 Fax 
Website: www.dekalbcountyga.gov 

 

 

 
 

5 
 
Nut, Piggy Back, 1- 
Inch X 1 1/4-inchs, 
NO LEAD, to be 
supplied as either, 
Ford #C02-54 or AY 
McDonald #74555, 
(Only). 

 
1,000 

 
EA 

 
$23.31 

 
$23,310.00 

 
$0.00 

 
$0.00 

 
$0.00 

 
$0.00 

 
$29.88 

 
$29,880.00 

 
$ 6,570.00 

 
6 

 
Union, 3-part 
Straight 3/4-inch, 
Flare Copper (Both 
ends), NO LEAD, to 
be supplied as 
either, AY 
McDonald #74758, 
Mueller #H-15425, 
or Ford #C22-33, 
(ONLY). 

 
1,800 

 
EA 

 
$11.04 

 
$19,872.00 

 
$0.00 

 
$0.00 

 
$0.00 

 
$0.00 

 
$14.38 

 
$25,884.00 

 
$ 6,012.00 

 
7 

 
Union, 3-part 
Straight 1-inchFlare 
Copper (Both 
ends), NO LEAD, to 
be supplied as 
either, AY 
McDonald #74758, 
Mueller #H-15400, 
or Ford #C22-44, 
(ONLY). 

 
1,000 

 
EA 

 
$19.17 

 
$19,170.00 

 
$0.00 

 
$0.00 

 
$0.00 

 
$0.00 

 
$25.12 

 
$25,120.00 

 
$ 5,950.00 

 

8 

 
Adapter, 3/4-inch 
Flare Copper X 3/4- 
inch M.I.P., NO 
LEAD, to be 
supplied as either, 
AY McDonald 
#74753, Muller #H- 
15425, or Ford #C- 
28-33, (ONLY) 

 

8,000 

 

EA 

 

$8.67 

 

$69,360.00 

 

$0.00 

 

$0.00 

 

$0.00 

 

$0.00 

 

$11.34 

 

$90,720.00 

 
$      21,360.00 

 
 

9 

 
Adapter, 1-inch 
Flare Copper X 1- 
inch M.I.P., NO 
LEAD, to be 
supplied as either, 
AY McDonald 
#74753, Ford #C-28- 
33,or Muller #H- 
15425, (ONLY) 

 
 

1,000 

 
 

EA 

 
 

$12.42 

 
 

$12,420.00 

 
 

$0.00 

 
 

$0.00 

 
 

$0.00 

 
 

$0.00 

 
 

$16.22 

 
 

$16,220.00 

 
$ 3,800.00 

 

10 

 
Adapter, 3/4-inch 
Flare Copper X 3/4- 
inch F.I.P., NO 
LEAD, to be 
supplied as either, 
AY McDonald 
#74754, Muller #H- 
15450, or Ford 
#C21-33,(ONLY) 

 

1,000 

 

EA 

 

$8.50 

 

$8,500.00 

 

$0.00 

 

$0.00 

 

$0.00 

 

$0.00 

 

$11.30 

 

$11,300.00 

 
$ 2,800.00 

 
11 

 
Adapter, 1-inch 
Flare Copper X 1- 
inch F.I.P., NO 
LEAD, to be 
supplied as either, 
AY McDonald 
#74754, Ford #C21- 
44, or Muller #H- 
15450, (ONLY) 

 
500 

 
EA 

 
$12.91 

 
$6,455.00 

 
$0.00 

 
$0.00 

 
$0.00 

 
$0.00 

 
$17.16 

 
$8,580.00 

 
$ 2,125.00 
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12 
 
Coupling, Quarter 
Bend, 3/4-inch Flare 
Copper X 3/4-inch 
Swivel Nut with 
Female Copper 
Flare Thread, NO 
LEAD, to be 
supplied as either, 
AY McDonald 
#74776S, Mueller 
#H-15069, or Ford 
#L02-33S, (ONLY) 

 
4,000 

 
EA 

 
$17.15 

 
$68,600.00 

 
$0.00 

 
$0.00 

 
$0.00 

 
$0.00 

 
$22.56 

 
$90,240.00 

 
$      21,640.00 

 

13 
 
Coupling, Quarter 
Bend, 1-inch Flare 
Copper X 1-inch 
Swivel Nut with 
Female Copper 
Flare Thread, NO 
LEAD, to be 
supplied as either, 
AY McDonald 
#74776S, Mueller 
#H-15069, or Ford 
#L02-44S, (ONLY) 

 

450 

 

EA 

 

$24.29 

 

$10,930.50 

 

$0.00 

 

$0.00 

 

$0.00 

 

$0.00 

 

$31.87 

 

$14,341.50 

 

$ 3,411.00 

 

14 

 
Coupling, 
Compression, 1 1/2- 
inch Copper Tube 
Size X 1 1/2-inch 
Copper Tube Size, 
NO LEAD, to be 
supplied as either 
AY McDonald 
#74758T; or 
acceptable equal. 

 

1,500 

 

EA 

 

$45.43 

 

$68,145.00 

 

$0.00 

 

$0.00 

 

$0.00 

 

$0.00 

 

$59.62 

 

$89,430.00 

 
$      21,285.00 

 
 

15 
 
Curb Stop, Ball 
Valve wih Lock 
Wing, 3/4-inch Flare 
Copper Inlet, 3/4- 
inch F.I.P. Outlet, 
NO LEAD, to be 
supplied as either, 
AY McDonald 
76102W, Mueller #H- 
15166 or Ford B21- 
333W, (FULL PORT 
ONLY). 

 
 

16,200 

 
 

EA 

 
 

$36.82 

 
 

$596,484.00 

 
 

$0.00 

 
 

$0.00 

 
 

$0.00 

 
 

$0.00 

 
 

$48.36 

 
 

$783,432.00 

 

$ 186,948.00 

 
16 

 
Curb Stop, Ball 
Valve with Lock- 
Wing, 1-inch Flare 
Copper Inlet, X 1- 
inch Ball X 1-inch 
F.I.P. Outlet, NO 
LEAD, to be 

 
1,200 

 
EA 

 
$57.22 

 
$68,664.00 

 
$0.00 

 
$0.00 

 
$0.00 

 
$0.00 

 
$75.12 

 
$90,144.00 

 
$      21,480.00 

supplied as either, 
AY McDonald 
76102W, Mueller #H- 
15166 or Ford B21- 
444W, (FULL PORT 
ONLY). 
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17 

 
Corporation Stop, 
Ball Valve, 3/4-inch, 
Flare Copper Outlet 
X 3/4-inch Ball X 3/4 
inch CC Thread 
Inlet, NO LEAD, to 
be supplied as 
either, AY 
McDonald #74701B, 
Mueller #H-15000, 
or Ford #FB-600-3, 
(ONLY) 

 
 

6,000 

 
 

EA 

 
 

$27.01 

 
 

$162,060.00 

 
 

$0.00 

 
 

$0.00 

 
 

$0.00 

 
 

$0.00 

 
 

$36.13 

 
 

$216,780.00 

 

$      54,720.00 

 
 

18 

 
Corporation Stop, 
Ball Valve, 1-inch, 
Flare Copper Outlet 
X 1-inch Ball X 1- 
inch CC Thread 
Inlet, NO LEAD, to 
be supplied as 
either, AY 
McDonald #74701B, 
Mueller #H-15000, 
or Ford #FB-600-4, 
(ONLY) 

 
 

1,200 

 
 

EA 

 
 

$38.83 

 
 

$46,596.00 

 
 

$0.00 

 
 

$0.00 

 
 

$0.00 

 
 

$0.00 

 
 

$51.46 

 
 

$61,752.00 

 

$      15,156.00 

 
 

19 

 
Adapter, CTS Comp 
X MIP 3/4-inch with 
Beveled Gripper, 
NO LEAD, to be 
supplied as AY 
McDonald 74753T, 
or acceptable 
equeal 

 
 

5,000 

 
 

EA 

 
 

$9.65 

 
 

$48,250.00 

 
 

$0.00 

 
 

$0.00 

 
 

$0.00 

 
 

$0.00 

 
 

$12.79 

 
 

$63,950.00 

 
$      15,700.00 

 
20 

 
Adapter, CTS Comp 
X MIP 1-inch with 
Beveled Gripper, 
NO LEAD, to be 
supplied as AY 
McDonald 74753T, 
or acceptable equal 

 
2,000 

 
EA 

 
$11.38 

 
$22,760.00 

 
$0.00 

 
$0.00 

 
$0.00 

 
$0.00 

 
$15.10 

 
$30,200.00 

 

$ 7,440.00 

 
21 

 
Adapter, CTS Comp 
X MIP 1 1/2-inches 
with Beveled 
Gripper, NO LEAD, 
to be supplied as 
AY McDonald 
74753T, or 
acceptable equal 

 
2,500 

 
EA 

 
$31.69 

 
$79,225.00 

 
$0.00 

 
$0.00 

 
$0.00 

 
$0.00 

 
$41.49 

 
$103,725.00 

 

$      24,500.00 

 
 

22 

 
Adapter, CTS Comp 
X F.I>P. 1-inch X 
3/4-inch, NO LEAD, 
to be supplied as 
AY McDonald 
74754T, or 
acceptable equal 

 
 

2,000 

 
 

EA 

 
 

$12.06 

 
 

$24,120.00 

 
 

$0.00 

 
 

$0.00 

 
 

$0.00 

 
 

$0.00 

 
 

$15.82 

 
 

$31,640.00 

 
$ 7,520.00 
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_
 

_
 

 
 

23 
 
"Y" Branch 
Connection, One 
Branch 1-inch Flare 
Copper Outlet X 3/4 
inches Flare 
Copper Inlets, NO 
LEAD, to be 
supplied as either, 
AY McDonald 
#708YSCC, Mueller 
#H-15340, or Ford 
#Y22-243, (ONLY) 

 
1,800 

 
EA 

 
$23.56 

 
$42,408.00 

 
$0.00 

 
$0.00 

 
$0.00 

 
$0.00 

 
$31.01 

 
$55,818.00 

 
$      13,410.00 

 $ 2,543,207.00 

 
 

Please find attached documentation from Delta Municipal Supply Company, Inc. explaining the need for a third 
price increase, DWM’s approval of the third increase and the second price increase request approved by the 
CPO. 

 
 
 

✔Approved 
 

Denied 
 

Date:    
 
 

Signature: 
Cathryn G. Horner, CPPB 
Chief Procurement Officer 
Department of Purchasing & Contracting 

Crystal 
Creekmore 

Digitally signed by Crystal 
Creekmore 
Date: 2021.12.02 
09:39:20 -05'00' 

Cathryn 
Horner 

Digitally signed by 
Cathryn Horner 
Date: 2021.12.02 
14:16:02 -05'00' 
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